### 1909 Scorecard Amendments

# Reviewed at meeting on 13/11/14 by JLS, CM, and SM

## **General Principles**

- Debutants initials always before surname, even if a professional.
- Remove all '?' from scorecards and notes. Decisions now made.
- Remove full stops after Capt, Lt, Rev etc.

#### **Notes Section**

- Remove all references to 3s and 2s unless known
- Remove all references to fours unless known. Where not known, add to 'Missing'.
- · Change 'game' to 'match'
- Change \* to 'not out'
- Change 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> innings to 'first' and 'second' innings
- Change 'inns' to 'innings'
- Remove all instances of 'at ?pm'
- Don't abbreviate county name i.e. Hertfordshire not Herts

#### **Scorecard Amendments**

These notes are additional to the changes indicated on each scorecard.

- 3 Accept Durham scorebook as correct. Missing just 'time completed'.
- 4 Hoping that A Hignell can provide missing 'fours' from Glamorgan scorebook. Also to ask him to check Clough's initials. If done, Missing complete.
- 5 Missing only 'toss, umpires, extras breakdown, and part fall of wickets'.
- 6 Remove + for Williams as w/k should only show original w/k Diver.
- 7 Morris 16.3 overs. Missing only 'precise time completed'.
- 8 Accept Yorks scorebook as correct. Missing only 'Toss'.
- 9 hoping that A Hignell can provide missing 'fours' from Glamorgan scorebook.
- 11 accept Durham scorebook as correct. Is to check with Paul Dyson if Yorks one exists. Ever, we 1/2 MI
- 12 Missing only 'Toss'. Noted that 570 runs were scored in a day JLS to check with Tony Webb if this is a record.
- 13 Move 'Woodbridge Reporter 24 June' to after 'East Anglian Daily Times 22,23, June' as both are Suffolk papers.
- 18 Confirmed Major LC Garratt not LA. Hoping that A Hignell can provide missing 'fours' from Glamorgan scorebook.

Ashed AM

- 20 Confirmed Woods CH
- 23 Hoping that A Hignell can provide missing 'fours' from Glamorgan scorebook. Also asked him to resolve the issue regarding the inconsistency of the end of first day score, fall of wickets, and not out batsmen.
- 32 Frank O'Brien Wilson should be shown as F O'B Wilson here and in subsequent matches.
- 35 To check the Herts batting order for nos 1, 2, 3.
- 40 In Cambs 2<sup>nd</sup> innings move Stevens initial 'G' to before surname as standard practice.
- 41 Accept Northumberland sources as correct.
- 42 Missing just 'time completed'.

Musy

- 43 To check with Roy New that Barney M should be FJ Barmby.
- 45 Accept Durham scorebook as correct.
- 53 Accept 26 and 0 for scores for Brown and Elsey.
- 55 Abbreviate Lieut to Lt.
- 58 To check road for Recreation Ground and date of Sporting Life.
- 63 Accept Durham scorebook as correct. Missing just 'time completed'.
- 65 To check records for lowest of the season/competition.
- 67 To check North Wilts Guardian date.
- 71 Stephen has confirmed that "Allsopp clearly batted at 6 and, although Wilson's name appears in the text before Fowler's, it is obvious from the facts that Wilson blobbed, Fowler didn't and that 3 wickets fell at 35 that Fowler batted at 7 and Wilson at 8. I have gone through this thoroughly three times and am sure of all this." Order to be changed.

Ashel Al

- 74 To check with Tony Percival if E or ES Grant.
- 76 Remove full stop after Capt.

And Al 81 - To check if CF or HF Hodges and if Dorset wicket-keeper.

- 83 Stephen to confirm ground location.
- 84 Accept Durham scorebook as correct.
- 88 Stephen has confirmed that Raikes is 1 and McCormick 2 in Norfolk's first innings. Also to stick with Brooke bowling 11.3 overs not 10.3 (unless the averages hint otherwise...).
- 89 Accept Durham scorebook as correct.

### 1909 Scorecard Amendments

# Reviewed at meeting on 13/11/14 by JLS, CM, and SM

# **General Principles**

- Debutants initials always before surname, even if a professional.
- Remove all '?' from scorecards and notes. Decisions now made.
- Remove full stops after Capt, Lt, Rev etc.

#### **Notes Section**

- Remove all references to 3s and 2s unless known
- Remove all references to fours unless known. Where not known, add to 'Missing'.
- · Change 'game' to 'match'
- Change \* to 'not out'
- Change 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> innings to 'first' and 'second' innings
- Change 'inns' to 'innings'
- Remove all instances of 'at ?pm'
- Don't abbreviate county name i.e. Hertfordshire not Herts

#### **Scorecard Amendments**

These notes are additional to the changes indicated on each scorecard.

- 3 Accept Durham scorebook as correct. Missing just 'time completed'.
- 4 Hoping that A Hignell can provide missing 'fours' from Glamorgan scorebook. Also to ask him to check Clough's initials. If done, Missing complete.
- 5 Missing only 'toss, umpires, extras breakdown, and part fall of wickets'.
- 6 Remove + for Williams as w/k should only show original w/k Diver.
- 7 Morris 16.3 overs. Missing only 'precise time completed'.
- 8 Accept Yorks scorebook as correct. Missing only 'Toss'.
- 9 hoping that A Hignell can provide missing 'fours' from Glamorgan scorebook.
- 11 accept Durham scorebook as correct. JLS to check with Paul Dyson if Yorks one exists.
- 12 Missing only 'Toss'. Noted that 570 runs were scored in a day JLS to check with Tony Webb if this is a record.
- 13 Move 'Woodbridge Reporter 24 June' to after 'East Anglian Daily Times 22,23, June' as both are Suffolk papers.
- 18 Confirmed Major LC Garratt not LA. Hoping that A Hignell can provide missing 'fours' from Glamorgan scorebook.

- 20 Confirmed Woods CH
- 23 Hoping that A Hignell can provide missing 'fours' from Glamorgan scorebook. Also asked him to resolve the issue regarding the inconsistency of the end of first day score, fall of wickets, and not out batsmen.
- 32 Frank O'Brien Wilson should be shown as F O'B Wilson here and in subsequent matches.
- 35 To check the Herts batting order for nos 1, 2, 3.
- 40 In Cambs 2<sup>nd</sup> innings move Stevens initial 'G' to before surname as standard practice.
- 41 Accept Northumberland sources as correct.
- 42 Missing just 'time completed'.
- 43 To check with Roy New that Barney M should be FJ Barmby.
- 45 Accept Durham scorebook as correct.
- 53 Accept 26 and 0 for scores for Brown and Elsey.
- 55 Abbreviate Lieut to Lt.
- 58 To check road for Recreation Ground and date of Sporting Life.
- 63 Accept Durham scorebook as correct. Missing just 'time completed'.
- 65 To check records for lowest of the season/competition.
- 67 To check North Wilts Guardian date.
- 71 Stephen has confirmed that "Allsopp clearly batted at 6 and, although Wilson's name appears in the text before Fowler's, it is obvious from the facts that Wilson blobbed, Fowler didn't and that 3 wickets fell at 35 that Fowler batted at 7 and Wilson at 8. I have gone through this thoroughly three times and am sure of all this." Order to be changed.
- 74 To check with Tony Percival if E or ES Grant.
- 76 Remove full stop after Capt.
- 81 To check if CF or HF Hodges and if Dorset wicket-keeper.
- 83 Stephen to confirm ground location.
- 84 Accept Durham scorebook as correct.
- 88 Stephen has confirmed that Raikes is 1 and McCormick 2 in Norfolk's first innings. Also to stick with Brooke bowling 11.3 overs not 10.3 (unless the averages hint otherwise...).
- 89 Accept Durham scorebook as correct.